

OGCI Ltd Standard Terms and Conditions Version 2, dated 1 August 2026

1 Definitions

In this Agreement:

"Affiliates" means

a. any company or legal entity which (i) Controls either directly or indirectly a Party, or (ii) which is Controlled directly or indirectly by such Party, or (iii) is directly or indirectly Controlled by a company or entity which directly or indirectly Controls such Party. "Control" means the right to exercise fifty percent (50%) or more of the voting rights in the appointment of the directors of such company;

"Agreement" has the meaning defined in the Form of Agreement;

"AI Tool" means any artificial intelligence, machine learning or generative artificial intelligence system, model, tool or service;

"Arising IP" means any Intellectual Property generated by or pursuant to the performance of the Agreement, excluding any Background IP and any Third Party IP;

"Applicable Laws" means all applicable laws, statutes, secondary legislation, directives, regulations, resolutions, enactments, statutory guidance and codes of practice having the force of civil, criminal or administrative law, common law, a notice, order, judgment, decision, ruling or other requirement from any governmental, administrative or regulatory agency or body or a court, tribunal or other assembly conducting judicial business from time to time in force;

"Background IP" means any Intellectual Property owned by, licensed to or controlled by the Contractor and/or any of its Affiliates or later developed or otherwise acquired by the Contractor and/or any of its Affiliates other than through the performance of this Agreement or with the Company generally and excluding any Arising IP;

"Beneficiaries" means the Company together with such other persons as are identified as Beneficiaries in the Form of Agreement or a SOW or, where neither the Form of Agreement nor any SOW identifies them, the members of OGCI from time to time and their respective group companies;

"Business Day" means a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in England on which banks in London are open for business;

"Company" means the entity identified as such in the Form of Agreement;

"Competitively Sensitive Information" means any non-public information relating to current or future

prices, pricing models, costs, margins, output, capacity, production or development plans, bidding or tendering intentions, customers, suppliers, market strategy, remuneration or commercial terms, in each case of the Company, any Beneficiary, any Recipient or any other market participant, the disclosure or exchange of which could reduce competitive uncertainty or influence the commercial conduct of a market participant;

"Confidential Information" means, in relation to the Company, any Beneficiary, any Recipient or the Contractor (each, in respect of its own information, the **"Disclosing Party"**): (a) the terms of this Agreement and the Fees; (b) all confidential or proprietary information relating to the business, assets, affairs, customers, clients, suppliers, plans, intentions, operating processes, know-how, commercial information, technical information and trade secrets of the Disclosing Party, which may include economic models, climate models, engineering studies, drawings, documents, minutes of meetings, agreements, financial models, business plans, strategies, market surveys, governance structures, records, finances, and information revealing processes, concepts, methodologies, formats, technology or know-how; (c) any information, findings, data or analysis derived from Confidential Information; and (d) any other information that is identified or reasonably understood as being of a confidential or proprietary nature, in each case disclosed to or obtained by another Party in connection with this Agreement; and includes the Recipient's Confidential Information, any Competitively Sensitive Information and any Personal Data;

"Contractor Agent" means any person utilised by the Contractor including its Affiliates and its and their employees, agents, subcontractors, workers, officers, representatives and any substitutes thereof, provided by the Contractor to perform the Services or supply the Products;

"Contractor" means the entity identified as such in the Form of Agreement;

"Contractor Group" means the Contractor and its Affiliates;

"Data Protection Legislation" means any law, statute, declaration, decree, directive, legislative enactment, order, ordinance, regulation, rule or other binding restriction (as amended, consolidated or re-enacted from time to time) which relates to the protection of individuals with regards to the processing of personal data to which a Party is subject, including the Data Protection Act 2018, the Data (Use and Access) Act 2025, the EU General Data Protection Regulation 2016/679 and the UK GDPR; whereby **"personal data"** and **"processing"** shall have the meaning set out in the

Data Protection Legislation and "**processed**" when used in relation to the processing of Personal Data, shall be construed accordingly;

"**Deliverables**" means any outputs of the Services and any other documents, products (other than the Products) and materials provided by the Contractor to the Company, including any reports and/or documents (whether hard copy or electronic) including all advice, drafts, drawings, pictures, photographs, data, calculations and other similar documents or media produced in connection with or as a result of the Services and any other items specifically identified and as specified in this Agreement and any other documents, products and materials provided by the Contractor to the Company in relation to the Services.

"**Delivery**" means delivery of the Products to the location specified in the Form of Agreement or a SOW, or if no location is specified, to the Company's registered office.

"**End Date**" shall have the meaning set out in the Agreement Term section of the Form of Agreement;

"**Form of Agreement**" means the Form of Agreement executed between the Parties which refers to these Standard Terms and Conditions;

"**Fees**" means the fees for the supply of the Products and/or the performance of the Services as set out in the Form of Agreement or a SOW;

"**Force Majeure Event**" means any event beyond the reasonable control of the affected Party, including (without limitation) acts of God, fire, flood, earthquake, pandemic or epidemic, war, terrorism, civil unrest, sanctions, embargo, governmental action, labour disputes (other than those involving the affected Party's own employees), failure of third-party utilities or telecommunications, and any other event of a similar nature, but excluding any event caused by the negligence or wilful misconduct of the affected Party or any failure by the affected Party to take reasonable precautions against such event;

"**Intellectual Property**" means all inventions (whether patentable or not), patents, utility models, designs (both registered or unregistered and including rights relating to semi-conductor topographies), database rights, copyright and trade marks (both registered and unregistered), together with all rights to the grant of and applications for the same, all rights (including rights to prevent use and disclosure) in confidential information (including trade secrets) and all similar or analogous rights throughout the world and all future rights of such nature;

"**Mandatory Requirements**" means each

Applicable Law concerning, as the context requires, environmental and/or health and safety and/or security matters;

"**OGCI**" means the Oil and Gas Climate Initiative, a voluntary, oil and gas industry-led initiative to develop tangible, credible, transparent and integrated contributions to climate change solutions (<http://www.ogci.com>);

"**OGCI Policies**" means all the Company's policies including its Code of Conduct, HSSE and Data Protection Policies, copies of which are available on request

"**OGDC**" means the Oil & Gas Decarbonization Charter;

"**Personal Data**" means personal data that is processed by or on behalf of one of the Parties (and/or its personnel) in connection with this Agreement;

"**Products**" means the products listed in the Form of Agreement or a SOW and, where the context requires, the Products ordered by and supplied to the Company;

"**Recipient**" means, where applicable, the third party identified as such in the Form of Agreement to whom the Services are to be provided or for whose benefit the Services are to be performed, and whose rights and obligations under this Agreement are as set out in Clause 27;

"**Representative**" means a person's directors, officers, employees, agents, subcontractors, workers, other designated representatives and any substitutes thereof.

"**Services**" means the services to be provided directly by the Contractor and/or indirectly through one or more Contractor Agents to the Company or any of the Company's Affiliates or any other person designated by the Company, as detailed in the Form of Agreement in terms of scope, Deliverables, and time frame or in a SOW;

"**Shareable Deliverable**" means any Deliverable identified as such in the Form of Agreement or a SOW and, where the Form of Agreement and each SOW are silent, every Deliverable;

"**Specification**" means any specification for any Products set out in the Form of Agreement or a SOW;

"**Standard Terms and Conditions**" means these Standard Terms and Conditions for Products and Services;

"**Statement of Work**" or "**SOW**" shall mean a statement of work substantially in the same form as contained in Schedule 2 and as detailed or envisaged in the Form of Agreement;

"Third Party IP" means any Intellectual Property owned by a third party (other than the Contractor or its Affiliates);

"Trade Control Laws" means all trade, export control, customs and economic or financial sanctions laws and regulations applicable to a Party;

"UK GDPR" means retained EU law version of the General Data Protection Regulation ((EU) 2016/679); and

In this Agreement, where applicable:

- a. Clause and Schedule headings do not affect the interpretation of this Agreement;
- b. references to Clauses are to clauses of this Agreement;
- c. the Schedules form part of these Standard Terms and Conditions;
- d. a reference to this Agreement is a reference to this Agreement as may be amended in writing in accordance with its terms;
- e. a reference to a law, regulation, statutory instrument, regulatory form, website, or any similar instrument, shall include any such instrument as revised or replaced;
- f. unless the context requires otherwise, words in the singular shall include the plural and, in the plural, shall include the singular;
- g. unless the context requires otherwise, a reference to one gender shall include a reference to all genders;
- h. a person includes a natural person, a corporate or unincorporated body (whether or not having separate legal personality and including branches, subsidiaries and representative offices) and that person's representatives, successors and permitted assigns;
- i. a reference to a Party shall mean a party to this Agreement and shall include that Party's representatives, successors and permitted assigns;
- j. a reference to a third-party shall mean any party not a Party to this Agreement;
- k. a reference to writing or written includes e-mail and web-form submissions;
- l. any words following the terms "including" and "include" or any similar expression shall be construed as illustrative and shall not limit the sense of the words, description, definition, phrase or term preceding those terms;
- m. a reference to "approval" shall require approval in writing;
- n. a reference to "agree" and "agreed" shall require agreement in writing; and
- o. a reference to "request" shall mean a request in writing.

2 Engagement, terms and provision of Services

2.1 The terms of this Agreement shall automatically apply to any SOW save to the extent they are varied in a SOW. A SOW varies this Agreement only to the extent that it identifies the affected Clause and expressly states the variation. Where the Form of Agreement provides that a SOW takes precedence, that precedence applies to the scope, Deliverables, timetable, Fees and other commercial particulars of that SOW, and otherwise only to the extent permitted by this Clause 2.1.

2.2 The Contractor's standard terms and conditions do not apply to this Agreement even if contained in any appendix to or Contractor proposal in or attached to this Agreement or a SOW unless expressly stated to the contrary in the Form of Agreement or a SOW.

2.3 The Contractor is engaged as an independent business with the ability to take ownership of the assignment and accept responsibility for proper performance of the agreed Services and/or professional supply of the Products. The Company is not entitled to seek or to exercise any supervision, direction or control over the Contractor or its Representatives in the manner or the performance of the Services and or supply of the Products.

2.4 Consistent with the Company's overall ambition to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and accelerate transition to a low-carbon future, the Company is committed to managing the environmental impact (including CO2 intensity) of its own operations and the relevant considerations shall be considered, where appropriate, in selecting Contractors and continuing to work with them. The Contractor therefore shall, where requested by the Company, provide details on its carbon footprint and details on how it offsets its carbon emissions.

2.5 The Company reserves the right to carry out a credit check on the Contractor at any time prior to or during the provision of the Services and/or supply of the Products.

2.6 The Company is not obliged to offer contracts to the Contractor nor is the Contractor obliged to accept such contracts if offered. The Contractor is not obliged to make its services available at any time. The Contractor may accept contracts from other principals and perform services for such other principals, provided only that the Contractor complies with its obligations under this Agreement. Specifically, the Parties declare that they do not wish to create or imply any mutuality of obligations whatsoever, either during the course of this Agreement or during any period where no work is undertaken.

2.7 Where the Contractor is an individual or is an organisation providing the Services through a designated individual the Contractor shall be entitled to replace such individual with a substitute provided that (i) the Company is given reasonable notice of the change; and (ii) the substitute is suitably qualified to provide the Services.

2.8 Where the Form of Agreement and each SOW provide only for the performance of Services, Clauses 3.5 to 3.10 (Products) and Clause 22 (Product Specific Terms) shall not apply to this Agreement.

2.9 The Company shall provide the Contractor with such information, data, decisions and access to personnel as the Contractor reasonably needs to perform the Services, in each case in a timely manner. To the extent that the Contractor is delayed or prevented from performing the Services by the Company's failure to do so, the Contractor shall not be in breach of this Agreement and the Parties shall agree a reasonable adjustment to the timetable and, where the delay is material and prolonged, to the Fees.

3 Contractor warranties and undertakings

3.1 The Contractor shall (and shall procure that any Contractor Agent shall) at no extra cost to the Company and without prejudice to any warranties implied by law, in providing the Services:

a. use all proper and reasonable skill, care and diligence and perform the Services to the professional standard that may be reasonably expected of an appropriately qualified and competent contractor experienced in carrying out services of a similar complexity, scope, purpose and size to the Services;

b. carry out the Services in accordance with good commercial practice and industry standard practices and always comply with all Mandatory Requirements in connection with or in carrying out the Services;

c. comply with any reasonable and lawful instructions and directions of the Company on any matter connected with the provision of the Services;

d. comply with the OGCI Policies or, at the Contractor's election, its own codes of conduct, policies and procedures which address the same subject matters to a standard at least materially equivalent to the OGCI Policies, and comply with other Mandatory Requirements to which the Company is subject and of which the Company has notified the Contractor;

e. comply with any safety policies, rules and requirements governing the conduct of work and/or provision of services, each in the form applicable at the date of the Services in so far as

any of them affect or relate to the Services;

f. carry out all Services expeditiously including providing any Deliverables by agreed dates;

g. ensure any equipment provided or otherwise connected with the provision of the Services is safe, fit for use and compliant with Applicable Laws.

3.2 The Contractor shall deliver the Services in accordance with the timetable and to the specifications agreed with the Company. If any part of the Services does not meet the reasonable requirements of the Company, the Company shall notify the Contractor in writing within 30 days of (a) completion of the Services or (b) receipt of any Deliverables related to the Services and provide reasonable detail as to the reasons that the requirements of the Company have not been met. If the Company does not notify the Contractor within that period, the Services and any related Deliverables shall be deemed accepted, without prejudice to (i) any latent defect or other matter that could not reasonably have been identified within that period, and (ii) the Contractor's warranties and undertakings under Clause 3.1.

3.3 Where possible to do so, if Services do not meet the reasonable requirements of the Company, the Contractor shall at the Company's option, either rework the relevant Deliverables within 14 days after receipt of notice from the Company or present the Company with a plan to rework such Deliverables within a period of time that is reasonable under the circumstances. In all events, such reworking shall be at no additional cost to the Company and without prejudice to such other remedies as are available to the Company. The Company shall allow the Contractor a reasonable opportunity to rework before pursuing any other remedy for Services that do not meet its reasonable requirements. If the Contractor fails to rework within the period required by this Clause 3.3, the Company may reject the affected Deliverable, require a reasonable reduction in the Fees, terminate under Clause 14, or claim for any loss which reworking does not remedy.

3.4 The Contractor confirms that it understands the Company is an advocate for policies and regulations that support action and is not a lobbyist. The Contractor shall not, in performing the Services, undertake any lobbying activity on behalf of or in the name of the Company or any Beneficiary, and shall not make any public statement on the Company's behalf without the Company's prior approval. Nothing in this Clause requires the Contractor to adopt or endorse the Company's Strategy and Principles or its Advocacy and Position Papers, to align any Deliverable, methodology, assumption or conclusion with them, unless expressly part of the Deliverables as set out in the

Form of Agreement or a SOW, or otherwise limits the Contractor's professional independence.

3.5 The Contractor shall ensure that, at no extra cost to the Company and without prejudice to any warranties implied by law:

a. Products supplied by the Contractor shall:

- (i) conform to the Specification;
- (ii) be of satisfactory quality (within the meaning of the Sale of Goods Act 1979, as amended) and fit for any purpose held out by the Contractor;
- (iii) be free from defects in design, material and workmanship and remain so for at least 12 months after Delivery;
- (iv) comply with Applicable Laws;
- (v) comply with OGCI Policies and any reasonable and lawful instructions and directions of the Company;
- (vi) be properly packed and secured in such manner as to enable them to reach their destination in good condition; and
- (vii) be correctly installed; and

b. it shall:

- (i) obtain and maintain in force, all permissions, authorisations, consents and permits needed to manufacture and/or supply the Products in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; and
- (ii) comply with all Applicable Laws relating to the manufacture, packing, packaging, marking, storage, handling, and Delivery (as applicable) of the Products.

3.6 The Contractor shall deliver Products including any samples or prototypes, in accordance with the timetable and to the Specifications agreed with the Company.

3.7 Risk in Products shall pass to the Company on Delivery or where the Contractor is installing the Products upon their correct installation.

3.8 Title to Products shall pass to the Company on the earlier of payment in full for the Products, or Delivery.

3.9 The Company shall not be deemed to have accepted any Products until it has had a reasonable time to inspect them following Delivery, or, in the case of a latent defect in the Products, until a reasonable time after the latent defect has become apparent.

3.10 The Company may reject any Products delivered to it that do not comply with Clauses 3.5 or 3.6 above. If the Company agrees to allow the Contractor the opportunity to rectify non-compliance and the Contractor fails to make good

the Products, such opportunity given shall not be deemed as the Company waiving its rights of rejection under this Clause 3.10 but shall merely suspend the right for such period as the Company notifies the Contractor has to rectify.

4 Health, Safety, Security and Environment

4.1 The Contractor shall (and shall procure that any Contractor Agent shall) in the performance of any Services ensure the safety of any person affected by the Services and ensure that all Representatives always conduct themselves in a proper, safe and diligent manner.

4.2 Pursuant to its obligations to comply with Mandatory Requirements, the Contractor shall (and shall procure that any Contractor Agent shall) comply with all HSSE laws applicable in the relevant jurisdiction, as well as all applicable industry and governmental HSSE requirements.

4.3 The Contractor shall (and shall procure that any Contractor Agent shall) always maintain a drug and alcohol-free work force while on any Company site or any of the Company's Affiliates' site.

4.4 Where providing Services at any Company site, the Contractor shall always adhere to the Company's HSSE instructions.

5 Suspension of Services

5.1 The Company may, upon notifying the Contractor, suspend the whole or any part of Services. Any oral notice of suspension shall be followed up as soon as practicable with written notice. Any suspension pursuant to this Clause 5.1 shall not invalidate this Agreement. The Company shall, where reasonably practicable, give the Contractor reasonable prior written notice of any suspension under this Clause. Any suspension for the Company's convenience shall not exceed 60 days in aggregate in any 12-month period; that limit does not apply to a suspension arising from the Contractor's breach of this Agreement, from any requirement of Applicable Laws or Trade Control Laws, or from a Force Majeure Event.

5.2 The Company shall pay to the Contractor: (i) all reasonable costs committed by the Contractor prior to the date of suspension that cannot reasonably be avoided or mitigated; and (ii) all other reasonable costs incurred by the Contractor with the prior written approval of the Company during any period of suspension. Such costs shall not be payable if the suspension arises because of the Contractor's or any Contractor Agent's negligence, wilful misconduct or material breach of this Agreement.

5.3 If any suspension pursuant to Clause 5.1 continues for a period exceeding 90 consecutive days, the Contractor may, by giving 14 days' written

notice to the Company, elect to treat the suspension as a termination for convenience by the Company under Clause 14.1, and the provisions of Clause 14.4 shall apply.

6 Indemnities

6.1 The Contractor shall indemnify the Company against any and all loss, damage, claim, action, expense or liability (including any reasonable legal and professional fees and expenses) and the cost of any work reasonably required to avoid or mitigate any such loss, damage, claim, action, expense or liability which has been or is reasonably likely to be paid, suffered, sustained or incurred by the Company including in relation to any death, personal injury or damage to property, in each case to the extent permitted by law, resulting from:

a. any third-party claim in respect of death or personal injury, or loss of or damage to tangible property, to the extent caused by the negligence, wilful misconduct or breach of this Agreement of the Contractor or any Contractor Agent;

b. any third-party claim that any Deliverable, or any Background IP or Third Party IP incorporated in a Deliverable, infringes that third party's Intellectual Property when used in accordance with this Agreement, save to the extent that the claim arises from (i) the Company's written specifications or instructions, (ii) modification of a Deliverable otherwise than by or for the Contractor, (iii) combination of a Deliverable with any product, service, data or material not supplied by the Contractor, (iv) use of a Deliverable otherwise than in accordance with this Agreement, or (v) continued use of a Deliverable after the Contractor has asked the Company to stop and has offered a non-infringing alternative or a refund of the Fees paid for the affected Deliverable;

c. any breach by the Contractor of Clause 9 (Confidentiality), Clause 16.2 (Third Party IP), Clause 17 (Financial Crimes Laws Compliance, Anti Bribery, Corruption, and Modern Slavery), Clause 23 (Data Protection) or Clause 29 (Competition Law and Competitively Sensitive Information);

d. where any Services are performed at premises of the Company or of a Beneficiary, any claim of the Contractor or any Contractor Agent arising out of any personal injury sustained by the Contractor's or any Contractor Agent's personnel as a result of the negligence or recklessness of the Contractor or any Contractor Agent; and/or

e. the reasonable costs of enforcing the indemnities given in this Clause 6.1.

6.2 The Contractor's obligations under Clause 6.1 shall be reduced proportionately to the extent that the relevant loss, damage, claim, action, expense or liability was caused or contributed to by any act,

omission, neglect or default of the Company, any Beneficiary or their respective Representatives. Subject to Clause 27 (Third Party Recipients), the indemnities contained in Clause 6.1 are given to the Company alone and are enforceable by the Company alone, in accordance with Clause 26.3.

6.3 The Company shall indemnify the Contractor against any and all loss, damage, claim, action, expense or liability (including any reasonable legal and professional fees and expenses) which has been or is reasonably likely to be paid, suffered, sustained or incurred by the Contractor or any of the Contractor Agents, in each case to the extent permitted by law, resulting from:

a. any third-party claim in respect of death or personal injury, or loss of or damage to tangible property, to the extent caused by the negligence, wilful misconduct or breach of this Agreement of the Company or any Beneficiary;

b. any third-party claim arising out of (i) any data, information or material supplied by the Company or any Beneficiary to the Contractor, including any claim that it infringes a third party's Intellectual Property or was supplied in breach of Applicable Laws, or (ii) any use of a Deliverable by the Company or any Beneficiary otherwise than in accordance with this Agreement; and/or

c. the reasonable costs of enforcing the indemnities given in this Clause 6.3.

The Company's obligations under this Clause 6.3 shall be reduced proportionately to the extent that the relevant loss, damage, claim, action, expense or liability was caused or contributed to by any act, omission, neglect or default of the Contractor or any of the Contractor's Agents.

6.4 Where a Party seeks to rely on an indemnity given under this Clause 6, it shall notify the other Party promptly of the relevant third-party claim, provide reasonable details of it and give reasonable co-operation in its defence at the indemnifying Party's cost. A failure to notify promptly relieves the indemnifying Party only to the extent that it is materially prejudiced by the delay. The indemnifying Party may assume conduct of the defence and settlement of the claim using suitably qualified advisers, provided that it shall not admit liability on behalf of, or agree any non-monetary obligation binding on, the indemnified Party without that Party's prior approval, not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Neither Party shall settle a claim in a manner that imposes any liability, admission or continuing obligation on the other Party without that other Party's prior approval.

7 Limitation

7.1 Subject to Clauses 7.2, 7.3, and 7.4, neither Party nor its Affiliates and their Representatives shall

be liable to the other Party or its Affiliates, whether arising under contract, tort (including negligence), strict liability or otherwise, for any special, incidental, punitive loss or damage, loss of anticipated profits, loss by reason of plant or other facility shutdown, nonoperation or the increased expense of operation, cost of purchased or replacement power, reservoir loss or damage, loss of or damage to or contamination of product, claims of customers, loss of use of capital or revenue, and cost of money, arising at any time from any cause whatsoever arising out of this Agreement and/or the performance hereunder and the performance thereunder, in each case whether direct or indirect, even if caused by its or its Affiliates' or their Representatives' sole, concurrent, active, or passive negligence, strict liability or other legal fault.

7.2 Neither Party may benefit from the limitations and exclusions set out in this Clause 7 in respect of any liability arising from its deliberate default.

7.3 The liability of each Party for breach of Clause 9 (Confidentiality), Clause 16.2 (Third Party IP), Clause 17 (Financial Crimes Laws Compliance, Anti Bribery, Corruption, and Modern Slavery), Clause 23 (Data Protection), and Clause 29 (Competition Law and Competitively Sensitive Information) shall not exceed the greater of (i) US\$1,000,000, (ii) the cap that would otherwise apply under Clause 7.7 and (iii) any higher sum stated for this purpose in the Form of Agreement, and shall not otherwise be subject to the cap in Clause 7.7. This Clause 7.3 does not limit any liability of a kind described in Clause 7.4.

7.4 Nothing in this Agreement limits any liability which cannot legally be limited, including (but not limited to) liability for:

- a. death or personal injury caused by negligence;
- b. fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation.

7.5 Save in the case of fraud and in respect of Clauses 9 (Confidentiality) and 17 (Financial Crime Laws Compliance, Anti Bribery, Corruption, and Modern Slavery), the liability of each Party under this Agreement shall cease two years from completion of the Services (the "Limitation Date"), provided always that this Clause shall be without prejudice to the rights of a Party in respect of any breach of this Agreement of which it has notified the other Party in reasonable detail in writing prior to the Limitation Date.

7.6 The Contractor's aggregate liability under the indemnities set out in Clause 6 is subject to the caps in Clauses 7.3 and 7.7, save in respect of fraud, deliberate default, or liabilities which cannot lawfully be limited.

7.7 A party's total cumulative liability to the other party and, where applicable, the other parties in

aggregate, arising out of or related to the performance of the Agreement (including under Clause 6) shall be limited to the greater of (i) two-times fees incurred in respect of all Products and/or Services contained herein, or (ii) the sum set out in the Form of Agreement, save that where the Form of Agreement states that a specified sum applies as a fixed cap, that sum shall apply in place of the greater of (i) and (ii). A SOW may specify a different limitation of liability applicable to that SOW only, provided that such limitation shall not be less than the total Fees payable under that SOW. Neither Party shall be liable more than once in respect of the same loss, and the aggregate recovery by the Company in respect of loss suffered by it and by all Beneficiaries shall not exceed that limit.

7.8 The Company is responsible for the accuracy, completeness and legality of the data and information that it or any Beneficiary supplies to the Contractor, and for determining whether the Deliverables are suitable for the Company's or any Beneficiary's regulatory, operational or business purposes. The Contractor shall not be liable for any loss to the extent arising from inaccuracies in, or the incompleteness or unsuitability of, such data or information, save to the extent caused by the Contractor's failure to exercise reasonable skill and care in performing the Services, including in identifying any error which ought reasonably to have been apparent to it.

7.9 Subject to Clauses 7.2, 7.3 and 7.4, the Contractor shall not be liable for any loss to the extent that it arises from:

- a. any modification, adaptation or amendment of a Deliverable made by or on behalf of the Company or any Beneficiary, otherwise than by the Contractor;
- b. the Contractor having acted in accordance with a specific written instruction of the Company, provided that the Contractor had first notified the Company of any material risk in following that instruction of which it was, or ought reasonably to have been, aware; or
- c. the Company or any Beneficiary having proceeded with a course of action after the Contractor had identified a material risk in that course of action to the Company in writing.

This Clause 7.9 excludes liability for the consequences of the Company's decision only. It does not affect the Contractor's liability for the manner in which it performs the Services, including its obligation to exercise reasonable skill and care under Clause 3.1a, or for any breach of Clause 9 (Confidentiality), Clause 17 (Financial Crimes Laws Compliance, Anti Bribery, Corruption, and Modern Slavery) or Clause 23 (Data Protection).

8 Insurance

8.1 The Contractor shall have and maintain in force, for any Services, until the Limitation Date, insurance coverage which is consistent with market practice (including professional indemnity insurance cover and insurance covering third-party liability resulting from any Services and any damage to property of the Company or any Beneficiary) with a limit of indemnity of not less than the amount set out in the Form of Agreement, placed with insurers of good financial standing. The Contractor shall, on the Company's reasonable request, provide evidence that such insurance is in force, a broker's certificate of insurance or certificate of currency being sufficient for this purpose.

8.2 The Contractor shall procure that each Contractor Agent maintains insurance appropriate to the work it performs, and the Contractor remains liable to the Company for the acts and omissions of each Contractor Agent as if they were its own whether or not such insurance is in place.

8.3 The Contractor shall notify the Company if any policy referred to in Clause 8.1 is (or will be) cancelled, or if its coverage is (or will be) reduced below the limits required under this Agreement.

8.4 The Contractor's liabilities under this Agreement shall not be deemed to be released or limited by the Contractor taking out the insurance policies referred to in this Agreement.

8.5 Where the Form of Agreement or a SOW provides for the Contractor to process Personal Data on the Company's behalf, to have access to the Company's systems, or to receive Competitively Sensitive Information, the Contractor shall in addition maintain cyber liability insurance with a limit of indemnity of not less than the amount set out in the Form of Agreement or, where no amount is stated, not less than the limit of indemnity applicable under Clause 8.1.

9 Confidentiality

9.1 Subject to Clauses 9.3, 9.4 and 9.5, unless authorised by the other Party in writing, each Party shall keep confidential, and shall procure that its Representatives and (in the case of the Company) its Affiliates and (in the case of the Contractor) each Contractor Agent keep confidential, and shall not disclose at any time to any person or body, whether before or after completion of the Services, any information concerning the business and affairs of the other Party or its Representatives that either Party obtained as a result of entering into this Agreement or otherwise in connection with or arising from the Services.

9.2 Subject to Clauses 9.3, 9.4 and 9.5, unless authorised by the Company in writing, the Contractor shall (and shall procure that its Representatives shall) keep confidential and not disclose at any time to any person or body both before and after the completion of the Services any information relating to or arising out of the Services and/or this Agreement including:

- a. any Confidential Information provided to the Contractor by the Company, a Beneficiary or a Recipient ("**OGCI Confidential Information**");
- b. any Deliverables or other information.

9.3 The obligations in Clauses 9.1 and 9.2 do not apply to information which the receiving Party can show: (a) was publicly available before it received it, or afterwards became publicly available, otherwise than through a breach of this Agreement by the receiving Party, its Affiliates or their Representatives; (b) became available to it from a source other than the disclosing Party, provided the receiving Party does not know that source to be bound by an obligation of confidence to, or otherwise prohibited from disclosing it by, the disclosing Party; (c) was in its possession before disclosure by the disclosing Party, without restriction on disclosure; or (d) was independently developed by or for it without use of or reference to the disclosing Party's Confidential Information. The burden of proving that an exclusion applies rests on the receiving Party.

9.4 Each Party may disclose the other Party's Confidential Information:

- a. to those of its and its Affiliates' Representatives who strictly need to know it for the purposes of this Agreement;
- b. to its and its Affiliates' professional advisers and insurers who need access in connection with this Agreement, provided they are subject to professional rules of conduct or to written confidentiality obligations no less stringent than those in this Clause 9;
- c. to any governmental department or authority exercising a statutory right, and to any court, tribunal or stock exchange, where required by Applicable Laws, order, decree, regulation or legal process, provided that, to the extent permitted by law, it gives the other Party prior written notice, co-operates with the other Party in seeking a protective order or other appropriate protection, and limits the disclosure to the minimum required;
- d. to any person to whom the other Party agrees in writing that the Confidential Information may be disclosed;
- e. where disclosure is reasonably required in connection with the borrowing of funds, the obtaining of insurance, a sale of securities, or a sale

or transfer of all or substantially all of its business or assets, subject to written confidentiality obligations no less stringent than those in this Clause 9;

f. to its Affiliates on a need-to-know basis, and in each case the Party making the disclosure remains responsible for any breach of this Clause 9 by the person to whom it discloses.

9.5 Subject to Clauses 9.12, 27.11 and 29.1, and for the avoidance of any doubt:

a. if reasonably necessary for the purposes envisaged in this Agreement, the Company shall be entitled to disclose to its Affiliates and the Beneficiaries all and any such information concerning the business and affairs of the Contractor and any of its Representatives that it obtained as a result of entering into this Agreement or otherwise in connection with or arising from the Services; and

b. the Company shall be entitled to disclose any result of the Services and any Deliverable to the Beneficiaries and its Affiliates and, in respect of a Shareable Deliverable, to third parties.

9.6 If so requested by the Company at any time by notice in writing to the Contractor, the Contractor shall take all reasonably practical steps to:

a. destroy or return to the Company all documents, materials (and any copies) containing, reflecting, incorporating or based on OGCI Confidential Information;

b. erase all OGCI Confidential Information from computer and communication systems and devices used by the Contractor or where such OGCI Confidential Information is stored in electronic form;

c. to the extent legally and practically possible, erase all the OGCI Confidential Information which is stored in electronic form on systems and data storage services provided by third parties;

d. certify in writing to the Company that it has complied with the requirements of this Clause 9.6.

9.7 Nothing in Clause 9.6 shall require either Party to return or destroy any documents and materials containing or based on the other Party's Confidential Information that a Party is required to retain by Applicable Law, or to satisfy the requirements of a regulatory authority or body of competent jurisdiction or the rules of any listing authority or stock exchange, to which it is subject. The provisions of this Agreement shall continue to apply to any documents and materials retained by a Party pursuant to this Clause 9.7. In addition, neither Party is required to return, destroy or erase (a) copies held in routine electronic backup, archive or disaster-recovery systems which are not reasonably accessible in the ordinary course of

business, or (b) working papers and file copies which it is required to retain by Applicable Law or by the rules or standards of a professional body to which it is subject, provided that the obligations in this Clause 9 continue to apply to them.

9.8 If the Contractor and the Company enter into an additional non-disclosure or confidentiality agreement in relation to a specific SOW or with respect to provision of Services by the Contractor in general ("**Additional NDA**"), then the Contractor shall comply with terms of such Additional NDA in addition to the terms of this Agreement. Where there is a conflict between the terms of the Additional NDA and terms of this Agreement, the Contractor shall comply with the terms which afford the greater protection to the Company.

9.9 The Contractor shall not, and shall procure that its Representatives shall not, produce or publish any announcements, articles, presentations, pictures or other information or documentation relating to or in any way based upon the Services, the Deliverables nor make reference to the Services or this Agreement or the fact that it has been instructed by the Company in any promotional literature without the Company's prior approval. The Contractor may, with the Company's prior approval (not to be unreasonably withheld), identify the Company as a client in a factual statement of its client experience.

9.10 Where a Form of Agreement identifies a Recipient, "Recipient's Confidential Information" means any information concerning the business, operations, assets, facilities, or commercial affairs of the Recipient that is disclosed to or obtained by the Contractor or the Company in connection with the performance of the Services and that is designated as confidential by the Recipient or that a reasonable person would consider to be confidential. Recipient's Confidential Information shall be treated as Confidential Information for the purposes of this Clause 9, subject to any additional provisions set out in Clause 27.

9.11 The obligations in this Clause 9 continue for two years after the expiry or termination of this Agreement, save that they continue (a) without limit of time in respect of any Personal Data, and any trade secret; and (b) until such time as made public other than by a Recipient in respect of Competitively Sensitive Information, including any information relating to the assets, operations, reserves, emissions, pricing models, market strategy or commercial affairs of any Beneficiary or Recipient.

9.12 Before the Company publishes or otherwise discloses publicly any Shareable Deliverable, it shall give the Contractor a reasonable opportunity, being not less than five Business Days unless the

Parties agree otherwise, to identify (a) any factual error, (b) any OGCI Confidential Information, (c) any Third Party IP restriction, and (d) anything that could reasonably be expected to misrepresent the Contractor's work. The Company shall consider the Contractor's comments in good faith and shall correct any factual error and remove any material identified under (b) or (c). The Contractor may not delay or prevent publication merely because it disagrees with a conclusion or opinion falling within the agreed scope of the Services.

10 Fees and Invoicing

10.1 In consideration of the performance of the Services and/or provision of Products, the Company shall pay the Fees and any allowable travel expenses (plus applicable Sales Taxes as defined in Clause 12.1) within 30 calendar days of the provision of an itemised invoice to the Company, subject to any cap set out in the Form of Agreement and the Contractor having performed the Services or delivered the Products or Deliverables to which the invoice relates. Any increase in a cap set out in the Form of Agreement shall require the Company's prior approval. The invoices shall be sent electronically to finance@ogci.com and shall quote the Agreement number.

10.2 The Fees constitute the full and complete compensation to the Contractor for the performance of Services and/or provision of Products in accordance with the Agreement and shall be deemed to include all the things required to perform and complete the Services and/or provide the Products, including (but not limited to) any and all expenses (other than travel and other expenses which are reimbursable under Clause 11) and any and all required contractor, subcontractor, and other third party costs, any costs associated with provision of any Services and Products, participation in any meetings and any other costs.

10.3 The Fees shall not be altered if the actual number of man-days required for the Contractor personnel and/or Contractor's subcontractor personnel to perform the Agreement exceeds the number of man-days indicated in any of the Contractor's proposals issued to the Company or Contractor's internal estimates.

10.4 For the avoidance of doubt, Fee payments and travel expense reimbursement shall be payable in accordance with this Agreement, regardless of any words such as "immediately payable" and "payable upon signing this Agreement" contained in any invoice.

10.5 If the Company requests the Contractor to provide additional Products or Services, this shall be

formalized in an amendment to this Agreement signed by both Parties.

11 Travel and Expenses

11.1 All travel expenses incurred when Services are provided outside of the Contractor's country of residence require the approval of the Company prior to any expenses being incurred. The Company shall reimburse the Contractor (on production of such receipts or other evidence as the Company may require) for expenses that have been reasonably and properly incurred by the Contractor in the course of providing the Services as follows:

a. Business Class Air fares for flights with a total scheduled flying time exceeding five hours, when two or three classes of services are available (economy, business and first class); where the total scheduled flying time is five hours or less, the Company will reimburse the Contractor (on production of such receipts or other evidence as the Company may require), economy class air fares;

b. standard/economy/coach class for rail travel with a total journey of four hours or less, unless business travel provides a more flexible schedule that is more economical, or the total cost is not materially different due to meals; business class rail travel where a total journey time is greater than four hours;

c. standard hotel room rates; the Contractor will be responsible for cancelling hotel reservations in accordance with the particular hotel's cancellation policy; the Company will not reimburse any "no show" costs incurred;

d. reasonable costs incurred for taxi journeys where public transport is not a practical option;

e. reasonable meal costs; alcohol costs will not be reimbursed by the Company;

f. the Contractor is responsible for ensuring that Applicable Law is followed to be able to provide Services outside of its country of residence as required and prior to such Services being provided, including a valid passport, business visa or visa waiver program, work permit or work visa, and business licence; the Company will reimburse the Contractor for visa services as required for the provision of Services outside of the Contractor's country of residence; the Company will not reimburse the Contractor for any costs incurred for obtaining or renewing a passport;

g. the amount of any expenses shall be included by the Contractor in an itemised form in its invoices.

11.2 The Fees incurred in the provision of the Services shall be calculated by reference to the Form of Agreement or the applicable SOW.

11.3 The Contractor shall issue (in its own name) itemised invoices to the Company setting out its calculation of the Fees in accordance with this Agreement, notwithstanding the fact that it may be providing the Services through one or more Contractor Agents.

11.4 If the Company has not paid any invoices by their due date, the Company shall pay the Contractor simple interest on that sum from the relevant final date for payment until the actual date of payment at the rate of 2% per annum above the base rate from time to time of the Bank of England, unless otherwise required by Applicable Law. By entering this Agreement, the Contractor agrees that this provision constitutes a substantial remedy for the purposes of Section 9(1) of the Late Payment of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 1998.

11.5 Without prejudice to any other right or remedy, the Company reserves the right to set off any amount which the Contractor has admitted is owing, or which has been determined to be owing under Clause 26, from the Contractor to the Company against any amount payable by the Company to the Contractor under this Agreement.

11.6 Where delivery of work extends, or is expected to extend, longer than 30 days, then a monthly report should be sent to the Company stating the approximate time and materials spent against each Deliverable within 14 days of the end of each month. Where delivery of work extends, or is expected to extend, longer than 60 days, then the Contractor can provide monthly invoices for work carried out in the previous month.

12 Taxes

12.1 All Fees set out in the Form of Agreement, or a SOW are exclusive of any applicable value added taxes and other similar taxes (hereinafter referred to collectively as "**Sales Taxes**"). The Company agrees to pay all such Sales Taxes properly invoiced in accordance with the relevant Applicable Law at the time of performing the Services. The Contractor shall indemnify the Company and the Company's Affiliates for itself and for any of the Contractor Agents against any penalties and/or interest charges imposed upon the Company or any of its Affiliates by a competent tax authority arising out of an error or omission by the Contractor or any Contractor Agent in relation to Sales Taxes.

12.2 To the extent permitted by Applicable Law, the Company will not withhold any taxes or make any tax deductions from any fees it pays the Contractor pursuant to this Agreement. It is solely the Contractor's responsibility to file and pay all the above taxes as an employer or self-employed

person. The Contractor is also responsible for reporting income paid to any of its employees and making employer contributions to national insurance, social security, workers compensation, unemployment insurance or any similar taxes. If any tax withholding or tax deduction is required by Applicable Law, the Company will pay the Fees to the Contractor net of the required withholding or deduction and shall account for the amount so deducted or withheld to the relevant tax authority. The Parties shall co-operate in good faith, and shall provide such certificates of tax residence and other documentation as may reasonably be required, to obtain the benefit of any applicable double taxation treaty or other relief from or reduction of any such withholding or deduction.

12.3 The Contractor and any Contractor Agents shall be solely and fully liable for any taxes on the Contractor's or any Contractor Agent's income or profits imposed by any tax authority. The Contractor and any Contractor Agent shall be solely and fully liable for any income tax or national insurance and social security costs relating to any remuneration paid to any Contractor or Contractor Agent personnel.

12.4 The Contractor will report all fees received under this Agreement to all income tax authorities that have jurisdiction over the Contractor, and timely file income tax returns and pay applicable income or corporate taxes. Contractor shall indemnify the Company against any tax payments, penalties or interest sought from the Company by any taxing authority relating to any fees paid to Contractor under this Agreement.

13 Assignment and Sub-Contracting

13.1 The Contractor shall not assign, charge or transfer any right or obligation under this Agreement or any part of it without the prior written approval of the Company, such approval not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed. For the purposes of this Clause 13.1, a change in effective control of the Contractor shall constitute an assignment. The Contractor will remain fully responsible to the Company for the performance of the Services by any Contractor Agent.

13.2 The Company shall not assign this Agreement to any entity outside the Company's group of Affiliates (excluding members of OGCI from time to time and their respective group companies from Affiliates for these purposes) without the prior written consent of the Contractor (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed). The Company shall notify the Contractor in writing of any assignment of this Agreement to an Affiliate within 14 days of such assignment. For the avoidance of doubt, any assignment by the Company to an Affiliate shall not relieve the Company of its

obligations under this Agreement unless the Contractor consents in writing to such release.

13.3 Notwithstanding Clauses 13.1 and 13.2, either Party may assign this Agreement, and each Party consents in advance to a novation of this Agreement by the other Party (such novation to be effected by a written novation agreement or deed of accession executed by the incoming party), in each case to an Affiliate or to a successor in connection with an internal reorganisation or a sale or transfer of all or substantially all of its business or assets, provided that the assignee or incoming party passes the other Party's reasonable compliance and sanctions screening. The assigning Party shall notify the other Party in writing within 14 days of the completion of any such assignment or novation.

13.4 The Contractor may engage Contractor Agents in the performance of its obligations without the Company's prior approval, provided that the Contractor (a) notifies the Company before subcontracting any material part of the Services, (b) remains fully responsible and liable to the Company for the acts and omissions of each Contractor Agent as if they were its own, and (c) ensures that each Contractor Agent is bound by obligations of confidentiality, data protection, Intellectual Property and Financial Crime Laws compliance no less onerous than those in this Agreement. No subcontracting reduces the Contractor's liability under this Agreement.

14 Termination

14.1 The Company may, in its absolute discretion, terminate this Agreement or any SOW for any reason or no reason, in writing. Where termination is for reasons set out in Clause 14.6 no notice period shall be required. Where termination is for no specific reason, a 30-day notice period shall be required, provided that where the Services consist primarily of consultancy services performed by named individuals, the Form of Agreement or the applicable SOW may provide for a different reasonable notice or wind-down period.

14.2 Save where the Company terminates this Agreement in full, termination of any SOW shall not constitute termination of the Agreement.

14.3 If the Company terminates this Agreement, then any SOW in place and still in force shall also be terminated.

14.4 If this Agreement is terminated for whatever reason:

a. the Company shall pay to the Contractor all payments due for Services provided, Products delivered and, following Delivery, Products ordered and due for Delivery within 30 days of notice of

termination, in each case that are not the subject of dispute;

b. where the Company terminates this Agreement for convenience under Clause 14.1, the Company shall in addition pay the Contractor all reasonable costs committed by the Contractor before the date of termination that cannot reasonably be avoided or mitigated, provided that the Company shall not be liable for Fees in respect of Services not performed or for any future or unperformed phase of the Services; and

c. the Contractor shall, and shall procure that any Contractor Agent shall, surrender to the Company all original documents provided by the Company and any other Affiliate and the Deliverables together with all other Company and any other Affiliate property in its/their possession or control.

14.5 If a SOW is terminated for whatever reason:

a. the Company shall pay to the Contractor all arrears of payments due under that SOW that are not the subject of dispute;

b. the Contractor shall, and shall procure that any Contractor Agent shall, surrender to the Company all original documents provided by the Company and any other Affiliate and the Deliverables together with all other Company and any other Affiliate property in its/their possession or control in relation to that SOW.

14.6 The Company may terminate this Agreement or any SOW immediately by written notice where:

a. the Contractor is in material breach of this Agreement and either the breach is incapable of remedy, or the Contractor has failed to remedy it within 30 days of written notice requiring it to do so;

b. the Contractor ceases to carry on business in the normal course;

c. the Contractor enters into liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, other than for the purposes of amalgamation or reconstruction;

d. the Contractor compounds with its creditors generally or has a receiver, administrator, administrative receiver, liquidator or manager appointed over all or any of its assets;

e. the Contractor suffers execution distress or becomes unable to pay its debts as they fall due; or

f. the Company, in its absolute discretion, considers the Contractor, having carried out a credit check pursuant to Clause 2.5, a credit risk.

In any of the above circumstances the Company may also withhold from any further payment to the Contractor an amount equal to the Company's reasonable and good faith estimate of the losses it has suffered as a result of such termination, until those losses have been assessed and any set-off

applied, and shall pay the balance to the Contractor.

14.7 The Company has the right to finish any Services being conducted by the Contractor at the date of termination with or without the assistance of a third-party including any Contractor Agent.

14.8 If the Company fails to pay any undisputed sum properly due under this Agreement and that sum remains unpaid 30 days after the Contractor has given written notice that it is overdue, the Contractor may suspend the affected Services and/or terminate this Agreement or the affected SOW by written notice to the Company.

14.9 If the Company commits a material breach of this Agreement (other than a failure to pay, which is addressed in Clause 14.8) and fails to remedy such breach within 30 days of receiving written notice from the Contractor specifying the breach and requiring its remedy, the Contractor may terminate this Agreement by giving written notice to the Company with immediate effect.

14.10 If the term of a SOW goes beyond the End Date, the term of this Agreement shall be extended until the end of the SOW term, provided that (i) no SOW term shall be for a greater period than 6 months beyond the End Date and (ii) no new SOWs shall be entered into under this Agreement after the End Date or the date on which notice is given to terminate this Agreement, whichever is sooner.

14.11 Termination of this Agreement is without prejudice to any other rights or remedies of the Company and shall not prejudice or affect the accrued rights or claims of either Party. The termination of this Agreement shall not affect the continuing operation of those provisions which are either expressly or by implication intended to come into effect or continue in effect after such expiry or termination, including Clauses 6 (Indemnities), 7 (Limitation), 8 (Insurance), 9 (Confidentiality), 12 (Taxes), 16 (Intellectual Property), 17 (Financial Crimes), 23 (Data Protection), 25 (Force Majeure), Clause 26 (Governing Law and Enforcement), Clause 28 (Trade Controls and Sanctions), Clause 29 (Competition Law and Competitively Sensitive Information), and Clause 30 (Use of Artificial Intelligence).

15 Notices

15.1 Any notice or other communication given to a Party under or in connection with this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered by hand or sent by email to the address specified in the Form of Agreement or in either case to such other address as the relevant Party may have notified to the other in accordance with this Clause 15.

15.2 Any notice shall be deemed to have been received on the earlier of signature of a delivery receipt of the hand delivered notice or confirmation by email from the recipient of receipt of the email notice. In any event, and whether or not a delivery receipt is signed or a confirmation of receipt is sent, a notice delivered by hand shall be deemed received at the time of delivery and a notice sent by email shall be deemed received two Business Days after it is sent, unless the sender receives an automated notification that the email has not been delivered.

15.3 Each Party shall sign or cause to be signed on its behalf a delivery receipt of a hand-delivered notice and ensure that its personnel and any other potential recipients of hand-delivered mail are aware of the obligation to sign a delivery receipt of a hand-delivered notice and authorised to sign such delivery receipt on behalf of the recipient.

15.4 Each Party shall, promptly on receipt of an email notice, confirm its receipt by return email.

16 Intellectual Property

16.1 The Contractor retains ownership of its Background IP. If the Form of Agreement or a SOW state that the Contractor retains ownership of the Arising IP, the Company's rights in the Arising IP and the Deliverables are those granted by Clause 16.3. Save where the Form of Agreement or a SOW states that the Contractor shall own the Arising IP, the Company shall own the Arising IP, all Arising IP shall vest in and be the property of the Company and, to the extent that any Arising IP vests in the Contractor by operation of law or otherwise, the Contractor hereby assigns to the Company (by way of present assignment of present and future rights) with full title guarantee all rights in such Arising IP; if it is not possible by operation of law for the Contractor to assign such rights in any territory, the Contractor shall hold such rights on trust for the Company and shall execute such documents as may be necessary to effect the assignment and to enable the Company to prove good title, and in the case of registrable rights shall, at the request and cost of the Company, execute all documents and do all things necessary for obtaining registered protection in any territories specified by the Company. Where the Form of Agreement or a SOW states that the Company shall own the Arising IP, the Contractor shall also procure equivalent assignments of Arising IP from each Contractor Agent and shall, to the extent permitted by Applicable Laws, procure the waiver of, or all consents necessary in respect of, any moral rights in the Arising IP so far as required for the Company to exercise the rights assigned to it.

16.2 The Contractor shall only use or incorporate any Third Party IP (or any embodiment of it) into a

Product or Deliverable if (a) it has all rights necessary for the Contractor to perform this Agreement and for the Company, the Beneficiaries and any sub-licensee to exercise the rights granted by Clause 16.3, and (b) the Company has been notified in advance and in writing of such use or incorporation and has not reasonably objected. The Contractor may use and incorporate its own Background IP into a Product or Deliverable without the Company's prior approval, provided that it identifies in the Deliverable, or on the Company's request, any Background IP on which the Company's permitted use of that Deliverable depends. The Contractor may identify by category, rather than individually, any routine open-source software, standard tooling, stock imagery or generally available component incorporated in a Deliverable, provided that its licence terms do not materially restrict the rights granted by Clause 16.3.

16.3 The Contractor grants to the Company a perpetual, irrevocable, worldwide, royalty-free, non-exclusive licence, with the right to sub-licence to the Beneficiaries and, in respect of a Shareable Deliverable, to any third party, to use, copy, store, modify, adapt, publish, distribute and rely upon the Products, the Deliverables and the Arising IP, together with any Background IP and Third Party IP incorporated in them to the extent necessary to exercise those rights, for any purpose other than the development, marketing or provision of a commercial product or service that competes with the Contractor's business. That licence includes use as an input to methodology harmonisation, benchmarking, reporting and standards development, OGCI and OGDC workstreams, public technical guidance, and further work whether performed by the Company, a Beneficiary or a third party.

16.4 The Company's exercise of the licence granted by Clause 16.3 is subject to the following conditions: (a) the Company shall not remove or obscure any proprietary notice contained in a Deliverable; (b) any publication of a Shareable Deliverable shall identify the Contractor as its source and state the year of the work; (c) the Company shall not represent a modified Deliverable as being the Contractor's work; (d) any publication or onward sharing by the Company or a Beneficiary is at the Company's own risk and responsibility; and (e) the Company shall not separately license, sell or distribute any Background IP or Third Party IP otherwise than as incorporated in a Deliverable. The Company grants the Contractor a worldwide, non-exclusive, royalty-free licence to use, reproduce, modify and store any data, information and materials supplied by the Company or a Beneficiary, for the purpose of performing the Services.

16.5 The Form of Agreement or each SOW shall, to the extent reasonably practicable, identify: (a) the Deliverables and which of them are Shareable Deliverables; (b) the Arising IP expected to be generated and, where applicable, whether the Company is to own it; and (c) any Background IP or Third Party IP that the Contractor anticipates using or incorporating into the Deliverables. In the event of a dispute as to the characterisation or ownership of any Intellectual Property, the Parties shall seek to resolve the dispute in accordance with Clause 26.4 and, pending resolution, the Company shall have a licence to use the disputed Intellectual Property on the terms set out in Clause 16.3. Any dispute not resolved under Clause 26.4 shall be resolved in accordance with Clause 26.5.

16.6 The licence granted by Clause 16.3 survives the expiry or termination of this Agreement for any reason and is not revocable, provided that where this Agreement is terminated before completion of the Services the licence extends only to Deliverables delivered and Arising IP generated up to the date of termination and in respect of which the Fees have been paid or are payable.

16.7 The sharing of a Deliverable with a Beneficiary, and the publication or other disclosure of a Shareable Deliverable, does not give any third party a right to rely on that Deliverable and does not create any duty of care or contractual relationship between the Contractor and that third party, unless the Form of Agreement, a SOW or Clause 27 expressly provides otherwise. The Company shall not represent to any third party that the Contractor owes it any such duty.

17 Financial Crimes Laws Compliance, Anti Bribery, Corruption, and Modern Slavery

17.1 Each Party must, and must procure that any of its associates comply with, the United Kingdom Bribery Act 2010 and Criminal Finances Act 2017, the United States of America Foreign Corrupt Practices Act 1977, and any other anti-bribery, corruption, fraud or money laundering laws, regulations or orders applicable to that Party's performance of this Agreement (together "Financial Crime Laws").

17.2 In connection with this Agreement neither Party shall engage in any activity, practice or conduct which would constitute an offence under sections 1, 2 or 6 of the United Kingdom Bribery Act 2010 or sections 45 or 46 of the United Kingdom Criminal Finances Act 2017.

17.3 Each Party confirms that it operates its business to high ethical standards and that it has implemented effective and appropriate policies, procedures, personnel and supplier training and internal controls and reporting mechanisms

intended to prevent bribery, corruption, tax evasion facilitation, money laundering and fraud, and that it enforces them.

17.4 Neither Party shall engage in conduct that would breach Financial Crime Laws, including improper dealings with public officials, and each Party shall notify the other if it becomes aware of any relevant risk.

17.5 Where the Contractor is required to produce a modern slavery statement pursuant to Section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015, the Contractor shall make its current statement available to the Company, publication of that statement on the Contractor's website being sufficient for this purpose. Where the Contractor is not required to produce such a statement, the Contractor shall, upon request, provide the Company with a written summary of the steps it has taken to ensure that slavery and human trafficking are not taking place in its business or supply chains.

18 Breach Notification

18.1 To the extent permitted by law, each Party shall promptly notify and report to the other Party if at any time it receives any request or demand for any bribe or any other undue financial or other advantage of any kind, or any request or demand to facilitate another person's tax evasion, in connection with the performance of this Agreement.

18.2 To the extent permitted by law, each Party shall promptly notify and report to the other Party if it becomes aware or reasonably believes that it or any of its personnel has breached any Financial Crime Laws in connection with this Agreement. As soon as reasonably practicable after any such breach or suspected breach the notifying Party must provide the other Party with reasonable detail (including information about what steps are being taken to remedy the situation or prevent reoccurrence) and take all appropriate steps (including any reasonable requests from the other Party) to remedy the breach and comply with the Financial Crime Laws in all respects. The notifying Party shall keep the other Party informed of the status of the breach.

19 Contractor Agents

19.1 The Contractor shall conduct adequate due diligence on its Contractor Agents in relation to their Financial Crime Laws compliance obligations.

19.2 The Contractor shall ensure that it has in place written contracts with its Contractor Agents which require its Contractor Agents to comply with terms at least equivalent to the compliance obligations of this Agreement and that it requires all its Contractor Agents to co-operate with any audit or

investigation by the Contractor's auditors into their compliance with such terms.

20 Agents and Intermediaries

20.1 The Contractor warrants that, in connection with the Contractor's prequalification, shortlisting for, or award of, this Agreement, the Contractor:

- a. has not used and shall not use the services of an agent or intermediary; and
- b. has not made or offered to make and shall not make any payment or transfer of anything of value directly or indirectly to any agent or intermediary.

21 Certificate of Compliance

21.1 During the term of this Agreement, where requested by the Company and not more than once in a calendar year, the Contractor must provide the Company with a written certificate of compliance in the form attached in Schedule 1 (the "**Certificate of Compliance**"). The Certificate of Compliance must confirm that, as of the date of the relevant Certificate of Compliance, the Contractor and the Contractor Group have since the effective date of this Agreement complied with the Financial Crime Laws in their performance of this Agreement. The Certificate of Compliance must be signed by a duly authorised officer of the Contractor who has had direct involvement with or oversight of the performance of the Contractor's obligations under this Agreement.

22 Product Specific Terms

22.1 This Clause 22 applies only where the Contractor supplies Products under this Agreement. The Contractor undertakes that:

- a. It prohibits the use and procures the prohibition by Contractor Agents of forced, trafficked and child labour in its supply chain;
- b. it has in place policies and procedures to:
 - (i) ensure forced and trafficked labour is not taking place in the supply chain;
 - (ii) ensure that persons working within the supply chain are paid a fair or minimum wage pursuant to Applicable Laws.

23 Data Protection

23.1 The Parties do not anticipate that any Personal Data will be processed in relation to this Agreement other than limited Personal Data (including business contact details). To the extent that any Personal Data is processed, each Party shall act as an independent controller and comply with its obligations under the Data Protection Legislation. The Parties acknowledge that nothing in this Clause 23.1 purports to appoint either Party as a processor of such Personal Data.

23.2 Where the Form of Agreement or a SOW identifies that the Contractor will process Personal Data on behalf of the Company as a data processor, the Parties shall, prior to the commencement of such processing, enter into a data processing agreement that complies with Article 28 of the UK GDPR, substantially in such form as the Company may reasonably require. Where the Contractor has a standard data processing agreement that complies with Article 28 of the UK GDPR, the Parties may use it in place of the Company's form if the Company approves it.

23.3 Each Party shall promptly notify the other Party if it becomes aware of any actual or suspected personal data breach (as defined in the Data Protection Legislation) affecting Personal Data processed in connection with this Agreement. Such notification shall include, to the extent known, the nature of the breach, the categories and approximate number of data subjects affected, and the measures taken or proposed to address the breach.

23.4 Each Party shall implement appropriate technical and organisational measures to protect Personal Data processed in connection with this Agreement against unauthorised or unlawful processing and against accidental loss, destruction, damage, alteration or disclosure.

24 Miscellaneous

24.1 This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties for Products and/or Services and supersedes all previous agreements, proposals, correspondence, negotiations, assurances, and discussions in connection with those Products and/or Services, provided that neither Party is attempting to exclude any liability for fraudulent misrepresentation. No conflicting or additional terms or conditions endorsed on, delivered with or contained in any Contractor quotation, acknowledgment, invoice or other document shall form part of this Agreement and all such conflicting or additional terms and conditions are hereby rejected by the Company.

24.2 The Parties agree that neither of them has been induced to enter into this Agreement by any representation, warranty or undertaking, and that any pre-contractual representations and warranties, whether made orally or in writing, are of no effect unless expressly incorporated into this Agreement. Nothing in this Clause 24.2 excludes or limits any liability for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation.

24.3 If any provision of this Agreement shall be held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part under any enactment or rule of law, such provision or part will be deemed not to form part of

this Agreement but the legality, validity and enforceability of the remainder of this Agreement shall not be affected.

24.4 No failure of a Party to exercise, and no delay by it in exercising any right, power or remedy in connection with this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of such rights, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any rights preclude any further exercise of such right or other right.

24.5 Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute or be deemed to constitute a partnership or agency agreement between the Parties hereto.

24.6 This Agreement is a contract for the provision of products and/or services, and nothing contained in this Agreement hereunder shall be construed or have effect as constituting any relationship of employer and employee or worker, or partners, between the Company and the Contractor, Contractor Agent, or any other person. The Contractor, Contractor Agent, and all of their Representatives, are not eligible to receive any benefits offered by the Company to its employees including health insurance benefits, retirement savings or pension, profit sharing, incentive compensation, bonus, workers' compensation insurance benefits, unemployment insurance benefits, paid time-off or any other benefits.

24.7 During the term of this Agreement and for one year following the termination or expiry of this Agreement, neither Party shall, directly or indirectly: (a) solicit, induce or encourage any person who is (or was during the term of this Agreement) an employee, agent, or independent sales representative of the other Party to terminate their relationship with the other Party, or (b) employ or cause to be employed any such person in any business in which such Party may be financially interested or employed, provided that the restrictions in this Clause 24.7 shall not apply to general solicitations not targeted specifically at the other Party's personnel.

24.8 During the term of this Agreement the Contractor shall not, without the advance approval of the Managing Director of the Company, hold itself out as in any way authorised to bind the Company. In particular, the Contractor shall not pledge the credit, endorsement or support of the Company nor sign any documents, enter into any agreements nor make any promises on behalf of the Company unless the Contractor has been expressly authorised by the Company.

24.9 The Parties acknowledge and agree that nothing in this Agreement, the OGCI Policies, the Contractor's implementation, monitoring, or auditing of such OGCI Policies, or the relationship of the Parties, shall in any way be construed to mean

or imply that the Company has any operational control of the Contractor or any Contractor Agent, or the Company has any responsibility for any act or omission by the Contractor or any Contractor Agent, including in respect of any HSSE matters relating to the Contractor or any Contractor Agent.

24.10 This Agreement may be executed in counterparts and by electronic signature, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

25 Force Majeure

25.1 Neither Party shall be liable for any failure or delay in performing its obligations under this Agreement to the extent that such failure or delay is caused by a Force Majeure Event, provided that the affected Party:

- a. promptly notifies the other Party in writing of the nature and expected duration of the Force Majeure Event;
- b. uses all reasonable endeavours to mitigate the effects of the Force Majeure Event and to resume performance of its obligations as soon as reasonably practicable; and
- c. resumes performance of its obligations promptly upon the Force Majeure Event ceasing to prevent such performance.

25.2 If the Force Majeure Event continues for a period of more than 90 consecutive days, either Party may terminate this Agreement (or any affected SOW) by giving 30 days' written notice to the other Party. In such event, the Company shall pay the Contractor for all Services performed and Products delivered up to the date of termination that are not the subject of dispute.

26 Governing Law and Enforcement

26.1 No remedy conferred by any of the provisions of this Agreement is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy except as expressly provided for in this Agreement, and each remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing by statute or in equity or otherwise in law.

26.2 Without prejudice to any other rights or remedies that the Parties may have, each Party acknowledges and agrees that damages alone may not be an adequate remedy for any breach of this Agreement by the other Party. Accordingly, each Party shall be entitled to seek the remedies of injunction, specific performance or other equitable relief for any threatened or actual breach of the terms of this Agreement by the other Party.

26.3 The Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 shall not apply to this Agreement, and no person

other than the Company and the Contractor has any right to enforce any of its terms. The Company is the sole party entitled to enforce this Agreement against the Contractor. Where any loss or damage arising from the Contractor's breach of this Agreement is suffered by a Beneficiary rather than by the Company, the Company may recover that loss from the Contractor as if it were the Company's own loss, and the Contractor shall not dispute the claim on the ground that the loss was suffered by a Beneficiary or that the Company has itself suffered no loss, provided that there shall be no double recovery in respect of any single loss and that the aggregate recovery by the Company (whether in respect of its own loss or that of any Beneficiary) shall not exceed the limitation of liability set out in Clause 7 (save as provided in Clauses 7.2, 7.3 and 7.4). The Company shall ensure that no Beneficiary is given access to the Services, the Deliverables or the Contractor's confidential information unless that access is made conditional upon the Beneficiary being made aware of, and agreeing in writing with the Company to comply with, the applicable provisions of this Agreement relating to confidentiality, Intellectual Property, permitted use and data protection; and as between the Parties the Company remains responsible for the acts and omissions of Beneficiaries in connection with such access. Where Clause 27 applies and a Recipient has been identified in the Form of Agreement, the Recipient shall have such rights of enforcement as are expressly provided in Clause 27.

26.4 Any dispute between the Contractor and the Company in connection with or arising out of the Agreement or the Services shall be resolved by the Contractor's and Company's representatives who shall discuss the matter in dispute and make all reasonable efforts to reach an agreement. In the absence of any agreement being reached on a particular dispute within 30 days from the time such dispute had been notified by one Party to the other, either Party may seek to settle the dispute in accordance with Clause 26.5.

26.5 All disputes arising out of or in connection with the Agreement shall be finally settled under the Rules of Arbitration of the International Chamber of Commerce by a sole arbitrator appointed in accordance with the said Rules, unless the aggregate amount in dispute exceeds US\$5,000,000 in which case by three arbitrators appointed in accordance with the said Rules. The arbitration shall be held in English and have its seat in London. Nothing in this Clause shall prevent any Party from seeking interim or injunctive relief from the courts of England and Wales.

26.6 To the extent that any enforcement proceedings are brought in a court of any US jurisdiction, to the fullest extent permitted by law,

each party hereby irrevocably waives all applicable rights to any trial by jury, in any such proceedings.

26.7 This Agreement, and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including any non-contractual dispute or claim), shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.

27 Third Party Recipients

27.1 This Clause 27 shall apply only where a Recipient has been identified in the Form of Agreement. Where no Recipient has been identified, this Clause 27 shall have no effect and the Agreement shall be construed as a bilateral agreement between the Company and the Contractor.

27.2 Where this Clause 27 applies, the Parties acknowledge that the Agreement constitutes a tripartite arrangement under which: (a) the Company engages and pays the Contractor for the provision of the Services; (b) the Contractor provides the Services; and (c) the Recipient is the beneficiary of and, where applicable, cooperates in the provision of such Services.

27.3 All Fees and expenses payable to the Contractor shall remain the sole responsibility of the Company, unless the Form of Agreement expressly provides otherwise.

27.4 The Recipient acknowledges and agrees to be bound by these Standard Terms and Conditions to the extent set out in this Clause 27.

Recipient Cooperation

27.5 The Recipient shall, at its own cost and to the extent reasonably required for the performance of the Services: (a) provide the Contractor and any Contractor Agent with safe and timely access to the Recipient facilities, as necessary to provide the Services; (b) provide such operational data, technical information, and documentation as the Contractor may reasonably require; (c) make available suitably qualified personnel to liaise with and assist the Contractor; and (d) comply with the health, safety, security, and environmental requirements set out in Clause 4 insofar as the Contractor and any Contractor Agent are present at the Recipient's facilities.

27.6 The Recipient shall designate a representative to act as the primary point of contact for the Contractor in relation to the Services. The Company shall designate a representative to coordinate the overall programme and to act as the primary point of contact for contractual and commercial matters.

Deliverables

27.7 The Contractor shall provide the Deliverables to the Recipient, unless otherwise specified in the Form of Agreement or a SOW.

27.8 The Recipient shall have the same rights as the Company under Clause 3.2 to notify the Contractor if any part of the Services does not meet the Recipient's reasonable requirements, and the provisions of Clause 3.3 shall apply accordingly. The Recipient shall have no right to withhold or direct payment of Fees and shall have no authority to vary the commercial terms of this Agreement.

Recipient's Confidential Information

27.9 Nothing in this Agreement permits or requires the sharing of the Recipient's Confidential Information between signatories to the OGDC.

27.10 In addition to and without prejudice to the confidentiality obligations set out in Clause 9, the Contractor shall (and shall procure that any Contractor Agent shall) keep confidential all Recipient's Confidential Information and shall not disclose any Recipient's Confidential Information to any person other than (a) the Company, strictly to the extent necessary for the administration of this Agreement, or (b) the Recipient.

27.11 The Company's right under Clause 9.5 to disclose any result of the Services or any Deliverable to its Affiliates and third parties shall not apply to any Recipient's Confidential Information contained in such results or Deliverables, except in aggregated or anonymised form such that the Recipient and its assets cannot reasonably be identified.

27.12 The Contractor shall implement appropriate technical and organisational measures to protect the Recipient's Confidential Information, including ensuring that such information is stored securely and separately from other client data, and that access is restricted to those personnel who have a need to know for the purposes of performing the Services.

27.13 Upon completion or termination of the Services (or earlier, if requested by the Recipient), the Contractor shall return or destroy all Recipient's Confidential Information in its possession or control in accordance with Clause 9.6, and shall provide written certification to both the Company and the Recipient that it has done so.

27.14 The Recipient shall keep confidential and not disclose to any person any information concerning the business and affairs of the Company or the Contractor that the Recipient obtains as a result of entering into or performing this Agreement, subject to the same exceptions as apply under Clause 9.3.

Intellectual Property

27.15 The provisions of Clause 16 shall apply, provided that the Company hereby grants to the Recipient a non-exclusive, perpetual, irrevocable, royalty-free licence to use the Arising IP and the Deliverables for the Recipient's internal purposes. The licence granted under this Clause 27.15 shall not entitle the Recipient to sub-license, sell, or otherwise commercially exploit the Arising IP, save with the prior written consent of the Company.

Indemnities and Liability

27.16 The indemnities given by the Contractor to the Company under Clause 6.1 shall extend to the Recipient and its Affiliates to the same extent as they apply to the Company and its Affiliates, and references in Clause 6.1 to "the Company" shall be construed accordingly. Where the Recipient is a party to the Form of Agreement it may enforce those indemnities directly against the Contractor; where it is not, the Company may enforce them on the Recipient's behalf in accordance with Clause 26.3. The aggregate liability of the Contractor to the Company, its Affiliates, and the Recipient shall in no event exceed the limitation of liability set out in Clause 7.

27.17 The Recipient shall indemnify the Contractor and the Company against any and all loss, damage, claim, action, expense, or liability (including any reasonable legal and professional fees and expenses) arising from: (a) any act, omission, neglect, or default of the Recipient or its Representatives in connection with this Agreement; or (b) any inaccuracy in information or data provided by the Recipient to the Contractor or the Company for the purposes of the Services, save in each case to the extent caused or contributed to by the negligence or default of the Contractor or the Company.

Data Protection

27.18 To the extent that any Personal Data of the Recipient's personnel is processed in connection with this Agreement, the provisions of Clause 23 shall apply to the Recipient as they apply to the Company.

Notices

27.19 Any notice to be given to the Recipient under this Agreement shall be delivered to the address specified in the Form of Agreement.

Governing Law

27.20 The Recipient agrees to be bound by the governing law and jurisdiction provisions set out in Clauses 26.5, 26.6 and 26.7.

General

27.21 Where this Clause 27 applies, this Agreement may not be amended except by written

agreement signed by all Parties including the Recipient.

27.22 In the event of any conflict between this Clause 27 and any other provision of these Standard Terms and Conditions, this Clause 27 shall prevail to the extent necessary to give effect to the tripartite arrangement.

27.23 Nothing in this Clause 27 shall create any partnership, joint venture, agency or fiduciary relationship between the Company and the Recipient.

28 Trade Controls and Sanctions

28.1 Each Party shall comply with all Trade Control Laws applicable to it in connection with this Agreement.

28.2 The Contractor may include in the Deliverables and in any report or presentation appropriate compliance, regulatory and sanctions assumptions, limitations and disclaimers, including that they may not be used in violation of Trade Control Laws, and the Company acknowledges that the Deliverables are provided subject to them. The Parties shall co-operate in good faith to agree such assumptions, limitations and disclaimers so that each Party's regulatory obligations are met.

28.3 The Contractor may, without being in breach of this Agreement, decline, restrict or suspend the provision of Services or Deliverables to, or any interaction with, the Company, any Beneficiary or any individual, to the extent that the Contractor reasonably determines that doing otherwise would cause it to breach any Trade Control Laws. The Contractor shall notify the Company promptly, give its reasons so far as it is lawfully able to do so, and work with the Company in good faith to identify a lawful alternative means of delivering the affected Services.

28.4 The Company shall, on the Contractor's reasonable request, confirm in advance of any meeting that so far as it is aware no person whose participation would breach Trade Control Laws will attend, and any such person may be asked to withdraw.

28.5 Fees remain payable for Services properly performed before any restriction or suspension under Clause 28.3, and the Contractor is not entitled to Fees for Services it does not perform as a result.

29 Competition Law and Competitively Sensitive Information

29.1 Each Party shall comply with all competition and antitrust laws applicable to it in connection with this Agreement. Competitively Sensitive Information is OGCI Confidential Information for the

purposes of Clause 9, whether it is provided by the Company, a Beneficiary or a Recipient, and the obligations in Clause 29 are in addition to those in Clause 9. The Company's right under Clause 9.5b does not apply to any Competitively Sensitive Information contained in a result or Deliverable, except in aggregated or anonymised form such that no individual contributor, and no contributor's current or future commercial strategy, can reasonably be identified.

29.2 The Contractor shall not request, receive, disclose or circulate any disaggregated Competitively Sensitive Information except to the minimum extent expressly required for the performance of the Services and in accordance with any information-handling protocol agreed with the Company.

29.3 Where the Services involve Competitively Sensitive Information, the Contractor shall: (a) restrict access to those of its personnel who have been identified to the Company and who need it in order to perform the Services; (b) use it only for the purposes of the SOW under which it was provided; (c) present the Deliverables in aggregated or anonymised form so that neither an individual contributor nor its current or future commercial strategy can reasonably be identified, unless the Company approves otherwise; and (d) notify the Company promptly if it receives or discloses any Competitively Sensitive Information otherwise than as permitted by this Agreement, and follow the Company's reasonable containment instructions.

29.4 The Form of Agreement or the applicable SOW shall specify any clean team arrangement, aggregation threshold, retention limit or publication restriction applying to Competitively Sensitive Information.

29.5 Nothing in this Agreement requires or permits either Party to do anything that would breach any

applicable competition or antitrust law, and the Contractor shall notify the Company promptly if it considers that any instruction or request would or might do so.

30 Use of Artificial Intelligence

30.1 The Contractor may use an AI Tool in performing the Services only in accordance with Applicable Laws, this Agreement and any restriction set out in the Form of Agreement or a SOW.

30.2 The Contractor shall not, without the Company's prior approval, input any Confidential Information, Personal Data, Competitively Sensitive Information or other non-public information of the Company, an Affiliate of the Company, a Beneficiary or a Recipient into (a) any AI Tool that is publicly accessible, or (b) any AI Tool that uses inputs, prompts or outputs to train or improve a model made available to any other customer or third party.

30.3 The Contractor shall disclose to the Company any use of an AI Tool in producing a Deliverable where that use could reasonably affect the accuracy, provenance, ownership, confidentiality or regulatory compliance of that Deliverable.

30.4 The Contractor shall apply appropriate human review, verify any material factual output generated by an AI Tool, and remains fully responsible for the Services and the Deliverables notwithstanding the use of any AI Tool.

30.5 The use of an AI Tool does not reduce or qualify any obligation of the Contractor under this Agreement, including under Clause 3 (Contractor warranties and undertakings), Clause 9 (Confidentiality), Clause 16 (Intellectual Property), Clause 23 (Data Protection) and Clause 29 (Competition Law and Competitively Sensitive Information).

Schedule 1 Certificate of Compliance

[On Contractor headed paper]

Managing Director
OGCI Ltd

[DATE]

Certificate of Compliance for Calendar Year [20.].

We refer to the Agreement between OGCI Ltd and us dated [] (the "**Agreement**") with Contract Number []. Terms defined in the Agreement have the same meanings when used in this certificate unless otherwise stated.

I confirm on behalf of the Contractor and Contractor Group that, since the effective date of the Agreement, including in the 12 months period immediately preceding the date of this Certificate, the Contractor and the Contractor Group in connection with their performance of the Agreement have complied with the Financial Crime Laws and compliance requirements set out in the Agreement.

This certificate is issued by a duly authorised director or officer of the Contractor who has had direct involvement with or oversight of the performance of the Contractor's obligations under the Agreement, after having made due enquiry as to the above, but without personal liability on the part of such authorised representative.

Yours sincerely,

Name and Title: []

[Director/Officer] being a duly authorised representative for and on behalf of [NAME OF CONTRACTOR
LEGAL ENTITY HERE]

Schedule 2
Statement of Work
Statement of Work (SOW) # OC[]
Contract Number: []

OGGI Ltd, a company registered in England and Wales, registration number 16575591 and having its registered office at 5th floor, 25 Argyll Street, London W1F 7TS (the “**Company**”), and [**Contractor Legal Name**], a [] registered in [], registration number [] and having its registered office at [] (the “**Contractor**”).

The Company and the Contractor entered into an agreement with Contract Number: OC[] with effective date: [] pursuant to which this SOW is entered into and of which this SOW forms part.

Scope of Services:

The Contractor shall provide the following Services under this SOW: []

Any change to the scope, Deliverables, timetable or Fees set out in this SOW shall be agreed in writing by both Parties by means of a written change order signed by authorised representatives of each Party. No change shall be effective until so agreed. Each change order shall specify the nature of the change, any impact on the Fees and timetable, and any consequential amendments to other terms of this SOW.

Deliverables:

[]

SOW Term:

The SOW shall be effective from [] and shall terminate on [] unless terminated earlier in accordance with the termination provisions set out in the Agreement.

Timeframe for Provision of Services:

[insert details]

Price / Fees:

☐ The fees applicable to the Services under this SOW (collectively “**Fees**”) shall be calculated in accordance with the following fee structure: []

☐ The lump sum (fixed) fee for the performance of Services under this SOW shall be [] (“**Fees**”).

The Contractor shall invoice the lump sum (fixed) fee in accordance with the following schedule:

Milestone	The % of the Fees that can be invoiced

Special Terms and Conditions Relating to this SOW:

Deliverables, sharing and Intellectual Property:

Shareable Deliverables (Clause 16.5a):

- ☐ All Deliverables
- ☐ None
- ☐ The following: []

Ownership of Arising IP (Clauses 16.1 and 16.5b):

- ☐ The Contractor retains the Arising IP and the Company has the licence in Clause 16.3.
- ☐ The Company shall own the Arising IP

Background IP or Third Party IP to be incorporated (Clause 16.5c):

- ☐ None anticipated
- ☐ The following:

Competitively Sensitive Information (Clause 29.4):

- ☐ No Competitively Sensitive Information is to be provided under this SOW.
- ☐ Clean team arrangement, aggregation threshold, retention limit and publication restrictions are as follows: [O]

Data, systems access and AI:

Personal Data processed by the Contractor as processor (Clauses 8.5 and 23.2):

- ☐ No
- ☐ Yes, a data processing agreement is required.

Access to the Company's systems (Clause 8.5):

- ☐ No
- ☐ Yes.

AI Tool restrictions (Clause 30.1):

- ☐ None
- ☐ The following:

Signatures:

For and on behalf of OGCI Ltd (Company)	For and on behalf of: [Contractor Legal Entity] (Contractor)
Name: [O]	Name: [O]
Title: [O]	Title: [O]

For and on behalf of [Recipient Legal Entity] (Recipient) [Delete this signature block where no Recipient is identified in the Form of Agreement.]
Name: [O]
Title: [O]